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Business review and outlook   

Principal Activities 

McLaren Holdings Limited (the “Group”) is a global leader in luxury automotive, motorsport and technology.  
The Group is formed of three divisions: Automotive, Racing and Applied Technologies. 

Founded in 1963, the Racing division has been one of the most successful teams in motorsport history.  
Since its foundation, the team have won 20 Formula 1 World Championships, the Indy 500 three times and 
the Le Mans 24 Hour race. 

The Automotive division first produced the iconic McLaren F1 road car in 1992 and more recently launched 
its new series of products in 2011 starting with the McLaren 12C.  Today, Automotive has a range of luxury 
high performance cars across three defined product families: Sports Series, Super Series and Ultimate 
Series. It has produced further ground-breaking cars such as the McLaren P1TM and the McLaren 675LT.  
All current and future models continue to command premium pricing and a strong order bank. 

The Applied Technologies division focuses on the application of McLaren’s technological know-how in a 
wide variety of fields.  Starting from a successful motorsports division which to this day is still the sole 
supplier of Electronic Control Units to Formula 1, NASCAR, Indycar and Formula E. Applied Technologies 
has expanded to focus on three further market segments: automotive, public transport and health.  Success 
in these areas has included taking our know-how in high speed data transmission from Formula 1 and 
applying it to public transport where we have worked with several train operating companies to design, test 
and introduce new systems that enable reliable high speed WIFI on trains. Applied Technologies is also 
working with new entrants to the connected and autonomous vehicle sectors. 

Group results  

For Q3 2018, year-to-date turnover has increased by 52.0% from £557.6m at Q3 2017 to £847.3m.  In 
addition, the Group has reported Q3 2018 year-to-date EBITDA of £37.2m compared to an EBITDA loss of 
£8.0m at Q3 2017.  The improvement in the Q3 results is driven by the Automotive division which has built 
on the success of the first half of 2018 and continued to build cars at the rate of 20 units per day.  This has 
resulted in the wholesale volumes increasing by over 71% in comparison to YTD Q3 2017.  This is discussed 
further in the Automotive section of this report. 

Automotive 

Automotive continues to build cars at the rates achieved in Q4 2017 and again demonstrated in the first half 
of 2018.  It has produced 3,686 cars YTD Q3 2018, which compares to 2,195 cars built in the same period 
of 2017. Included within this figure are 133 McLaren Senna’s, the first examples of which were produced 
and delivered to customers in June 2018.  Following the production success in the first six months of the 
year, Automotive has increased its production and sales forecasts and believes it can deliver over 4,600 
units by the end of 2018. 

Wholesales continue to be strong.  In total, wholesales for the first half of 2018 are over 71% higher than 
the same period in 2017.  As production volume has increased deliveries are up in all global markets.  For 
example, wholesales are up 83% in North America which represents 38% of the global sales for McLaren.  
In addition, following the delays experienced in 2017, wholesales of vehicles have begun in China following 
the homologation approvals for the McLaren 720S and the McLaren 570S Spider; wholesales in China are 
up by 244% in YTD Q3 2018. 
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Business review and outlook (continued)   

Automotive (continued) 

Wholesale volumes by region are: 

 

 

The above wholesale figures include 99 wholesales of the McLaren Senna.  Production and sales of the 
McLaren Senna will accelerate in Q4 2018 with approximately half of the 500 units in the production run to 
be delivered by the end of the 2018. 

Automotive also commenced the production of the new 600LT following the end of the quarter with the first 
units being delivered to customers in October 2018.  This is the next chapter in the storied history of the 
McLaren ‘Longtail’. Only the fourth McLaren in two decades to receive the LT – or ‘Longtail’ – name, it lives 
and breathes the relentless spirit of its ‘Longtail’ predecessors which were all united by the same singular 
focus - to push performance and driving to the absolute edge. 

The development of the McLaren Automotive product portfolio continued with the McLaren Speedtail 
breaking cover for the first time.  The design model was first shown to customer in September 2018 with the 
full global release of the images taking place in October 2018 ahead of the running of the first prototypes 
later this year.  Some of the key figures for the car were also released, with the car boasting a tops speed 
of 403km/h (250mph) and acceleration from 0-300km/h being achieved in 12.8 seconds all being powered 
by a hybrid unit developing 1,050 PS. 

The announcement of the Track25 business plan back in the summer underlines the strengths of the 
Automotive business unit.  The division is well placed to face future uncertainties with a globally diversified 
sales structure supported by 86 franchised dealers globally and all products selling well in all markets.  In 
particular, export markets outside of the EU represent an opportunity for growth and development.  On the 
supply side, strong supplier relationships underpin the supply chain and the recent official announced 
opening of the McLaren Composites Technology Centre in the Sheffield region by TRH The Duke and 
Duchess of Cambridge and the Crown Prince of Bahrain, is an example of how the company is innovating 
in light weighting and carbon fibre composite manufacture.  Light weighting, as well as hybridisation (also 
included in Track25), is a key enabler to reducing emissions as well as improving performance.  Further, 
the Automotive division petrol and petrol-hybrid strategy makes it immune from the changes in diesel 
regulation. 

The order book continues to be strong.  Totalling 1,886 units at 30 September 2018 and taking Super Series 
order cover into Q2 2019 and Sports Series cover, including the McLaren 600LT, into Q2 2019.  The Group 
will continue to capitalise on this demand in 2018 now that the production capacity has been achieved and 
stabilised.  This, along with the delivery of around c150 McLaren Sennas in Q4 2018 and the launch of the 
McLaren 600LT in Q4 2018, will contribute to significant growth in revenue and EBITDA from the Automotive 
division. It further demonstrates that Automotive is on plan to deliver the targets set out in Track25. 

 

 

Region Sep 18 YTD Sep 17 YTD

Europe 1,152 720

North America 1,299 709

Asia Pacific 553 335

China 248 72

RoW 211 184

Global 3,463 2,020
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Business review and outlook (continued) 

Racing 

The Formula 1 World Championship has now finished and McLaren has finished sixth with 62 points.  This 
is a good step forward on 2017 when the team finished ninth with 30 points.  This will lead to an increase in 
the prize money that the team will receive in 2019, compared to 2018.   

While this is a good step forward, it is not where the team forecast to be. The fundamental aerodynamic 
weaknesses in the design of the 2018 car have been identified and the development of the 2019 car is well 
underway.  The team is, therefore, confident that next year’s car will be a step forward and that McLaren 
has the potential to move up the grid. 

Sponsorship acquisition in 2018 has improved with the performance but was not as strong as forecast, given 
the step made by the car was not as much as expected.  Some of the new contracts signed in 2018, 
however, have built a solid foundation for 2019 and the team has a number of significant prospects in the 
pipeline for 2019 which will all help to recover Racing’s financial position.  

Further to the announcement that Carlos Sainz Junior is joining the team, Racing has also announced that 
Lando Norris will partner him for 2019.  Lando has been part of the McLaren Young Driver Programme since 
early 2017, when he officially joined the team as a Test and Simulator Driver.  He graduates to a race seat 
having been the McLaren Test and Reserve Driver in 2018 as well as contesting the 2018 FIA Formula 2 
Championship.  In addition, Sergio Sette Camara takes Lando’s place as Test and Development Driver for 
2019. 

Racing has also announced that they will return to the Indy 500 for the second time in three years when 
they contest the 103rd running of the race in May 2019.  Fernando Alonso has been signed up to race for 
McLaren. 

Over the past 50 years, as a result of our racing programme, the Group has established a large collection 
of heritage race cars and other vehicles that chronicle our racing history and have been used to serve as 
promotional vehicles for the brand within the McLaren Technology Centre (“MTC”) and also at museums, 
retailers and heritage track days around the world. Each year, three vehicles are typically added to this 
collection which are the cars that have run in that season’s Formula 1 World Championship.  

Managing such a large collection takes significant resource and during 2017 Executive management of the 
Group made the decision to establish a programme to sell a specific and limited number of these cars to 
specialist collectors around the world.  Deposits have been received for cars identified for sale and, while a 
small number were delivered in 2017, the majority will be prepared and delivered over 2018 and 2019.  The 
results to Q3 YTD 2018 include profits on sales of heritage cars of £9.2m. 

Applied Technologies 
 
McLaren Applied Technologies’ planned growth has continued with year to date turnover of £45m up 7% on 
the same period in 2017.  2018 has seen the installation of seat sensors on Virgin East Coast trains 
commence and also further successful testing of the new Formula E car, which contains the Applied 
Technologies designed battery that is now ready for the first race in December 2018. Ongoing work in the 
autonomous vehicle development programme and development of sales prospects for our vehicle dynamic 
simulator continue.  
 
New equity issued 
 
On 14 May 2018 McLaren Group Limited announced that it had agreed to issue 888,135 new ordinary 
shares in return for cash of £203.8m representing a 10% share of the Group.  The capital injection will be 
made in three instalments over the year to May 2019, with the first tranche of £100.0m already received.  
The new capital was purchased by Nidala (BVI) Limited, a company controlled by Michael Latifi.  The second 
tranche of the investment of £50.0m was received by McLaren Group in November 2018.  
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Business review and outlook (continued)   

New equity issued (continued) 
 

As a result, McLaren Holdings Limited will issue new shares to McLaren Group Limited for £203.8m as the 
proceeds are received by McLaren Group Limited.  On the 14 May 2018, McLaren Holdings issued £100.0m 
of new shares to McLaren Group Limited.  On the 16 November 2018, McLaren Holdings issued £50.0m of 
new shares to McLaren Group Limited.  The new capital, which is part of the Group’s simplification over the 
last 18 months, will significantly strengthen the Group’s balance sheet and underpins its ambitious growth 
plans laid out in its five-year business plan. 
 

Outlook for Q4 2018 and the Full Year 

The outlook for Q4 2018 is positive for the Group, largely due to the performance of the Automotive division.  
With the production capacity in place and solid order banks, the Group will deliver the balance of the vehicles 
necessary in order to take deliveries above 4,600 for the year.  Of the deliveries in the second half of the 
year, around 250 will be Ultimate Series cars (McLaren Senna).  These volumes, along with the McLaren 
600LT launch will drive EBITDA generation for Q4 2018 that is significantly in excess of any other quarter 
in 2018. 

The Group therefore expects to deliver between £130m - £145m of EBITDA for the year. 

Key performance indicators 

The directors consider turnover, sales and production volumes, position in the FIA Formula 1 World 
Championship, earnings before interest and tax, profit before tax, cash flow and performance against 
engineering programme milestones to be the principal Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).   

These are used to assess progress towards achieving the Group’s strategies over the medium term and 
performance against these measures is reviewed regularly. 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

The risks associated with the manufacture of luxury road cars relate primarily to the costs associated with 
the development of future vehicles, the ability of McLaren Automotive to leverage a competitive advantage, 
demand from the brand and also the economic position of key markets into which cars are sold. 

Further, the Group is exposed to the performance of Formula 1 as a global sports entertainment business 
and on-track performance.  On-track performance impacts income from prize money, the renewal and 
acquisition of sponsorship. 

As with any company active on a global stage, foreign exchange volatility presents a risk.  Currency 
exposure will remain high as 61 per cent of worldwide sales revenues are denominated in non-Sterling 
currencies.  McLaren Group operates in an international environment with revenues denominated primarily 
in US dollars, Japanese Yen, Chinese Yuan and Euros.  Purchases are transacted primarily in Sterling and 
Euros.  The principal risks, however, are exposure to the US Dollar and Euro.  The McLaren Group operates 
under a treasury policy and accordingly has a hedging portfolio in place to cover a proportion of these cash 
flows. 

Interest exposure is governed by the rate at which long-term loans are agreed and the rate contracted with 
high-yield bond holders and the banking group supporting the revolving credit facility. The interest rate on 
the revolving credit facility is linked to LIBOR whereas the rate contracted with the high-yield bond holders 
is fixed. 
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Recent developments and factors affecting comparability  

Income statement  

Revenue 

Revenue was £847.3m for the 9 months ended 30 September 2018, an increase of £289.7m or 52.0% on 
the 9 months ended 30 September 2017. 

Automotive saw a 102.3% increase in revenue driven primarily by an increase in vehicle sales. Wholesale 
volumes were 3,463 units for the 9 months ended 30 September 2018, an increase of 1,443 units or 71% 
on the 9 months ended 30 September 2017. The Q3 2017 YTD results include the impact of production 
disruption for the implementation of SAP and the launch of the McLaren 720S – something that has not 
impacted the Q3 2018 YTD result.  Automotive revenues were also positively impacted by a favourable shift 
in sales mix from Sports Series to Super Series, plus the addition of 99 Ultimate Series (nil Q3 2017 YTD). 

Offsetting this, McLaren Racing saw reduced revenues predominantly due to the end of the partnership with 
Honda. Formula 1 prize money was also lower in 2018 compared to 2017, reflecting the ranking in 
Constructor’s championship position of 9th in 2017, compared to 6th in 2016 (as Formula 1 prize money is 
paid retrospectively). In addition, there were a number of heritage cars sold in Q3 2017 of higher value than 
those sold in 2018.  

Applied Technologies saw a slight improvement in revenue, driven by product sales. 

Gross profit 

Gross profit was £159.6m for the 9 months ended 30 September 2018, an increase of £59.5m on the 9 
months ended 30 September 2017. Gross profit showed slight improvement at 18.8%, compared to 18.0% 
for the prior period. 

Automotive saw a higher gross profit in absolute and percentage terms resulting from the higher sales 
volume and a more favourable model mix in Automotive.  

Racing gross profit fell in line with the revenue trend, with the direct costs related to the Formula 1 car 
remaining broadly consistent between 2017 and 2018, except for the additional costs of purchasing the 
engine from Renault in 2018 that was previously provided by Honda as part of the partnership deal. 

Applied Technologies saw an improvement in profit margin, impacted by the contract win for Formula E 
batteries. The batteries are capitalised as fixed assets, ensuring the IP is retained, with the revenue flowing 
through to gross profit. 

Administrative expenses  

Administrative expenses were £134.1m for the 9 months ended 30 September 2018, an increase of £6.1m 
or 4.8% on the 9 months ended 30 September 2017.  Automotive reported a net increase in administrative 
expenses during 2018 resulting from site expansion and associated infrastructure and IT related costs. 
These increases have been offset in part with the cost savings that have been realised during 2018 from 
synergies since the new group formation.  

Other operating income  

Other operating income of £17.1m for the 9 months ended 30 September 2018 marginally higher than the 
comparative period, with increases in Automotive grant income in 2018 offsetting the impact of the income 
recognised in Racing in 2017 on transfer of a transmission dyno from Honda. 

Depreciation 

Depreciation was £15.2m for the 9 months ended 30 September 2018, an increase of £3.1m on the same 
period in 2017, in line with increased capital investment predominantly in plant and machinery. 
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Recent developments and factors affecting comparability (continued) 

Income statement (continued) 

Amortisation 

Amortisation was £91.2m for the 9 months ended 30 September 2018, an increase of £48.7m compared to 
the 9 months ended 30 September 2017. This increase is driven by the improved wholesale volumes and a 
shift in mix from Sports to Super and Ultimate series vehicles. 

Finance costs 

Finance costs were £40.7m for the 9 months ended 30 September 2018, compared to £4.7m in the 
comparable period in the prior year.  2018 includes the interest charges for the high yield bonds for 9 months, 
which are at a higher rate of interest than the former revolving credit facility the Group had in 2017 for the 
first 7 months. There has also been a negative swing in FX variances in the comparable periods, driven 
from revaluation of the USD bond and mark to market on USD FX trades. 

Income tax 

The income tax credit was £8.0m for the 9 months ended 30 September 2018, £0.5m or 6.7% higher than 
the corresponding period in 2017.  The current tax charge has increased as a result of higher overseas tax 
charges on the increased Automotive revenues together with additional US taxes for prior years that were 
identified when completing the tax return. The deferred tax charge has increased due to the recognition of 
additional UK losses at 30th September 2018. 

Cash flow statement 

The nine months to 30 September 2018 saw a net cash outflow of £(93.1)m, compared to a net cash inflow 
of £33.5m in the nine months to 30 September 2017.  The cash balance at 30 September 2018 was £6.4m, 
compared to £60.9m as at 30 September 2017.  

Cash flow from operating activities  

Cash generated from operating activities was £43.3m in the nine months to 30 September 2018 compared 
to £14.5m in the equivalent nine month period to 30 September 2017, driven primarily from the improved 
performance in Automotive, with working capital at similar levels. 

Cash flow from investing activities  

Net cash used in investing activities increased to £(192.8)m for the period ended 30 September 2018 
compared to £(137.9)m in the same period for 2017, an increase of £(54.9)m.  This is primarily due to an 
increase in expenditure in 2018 on intangible assets as a result of continued growth in new product 
development in the Automotive business, and investment across the Group in machinery and equipment to 
support business demands. 

Cash flow from financing activities  

Net cash inflow from financing activities was £56.4m for the nine months ended 30 September 2018, 
compared to £156.9m in 2017, a decrease of £100.5m. During Q2 2018, £100m of investment was received 
from issuance of new shares to McLaren Group Limited. This has been offset in part by the repayment of 
the £10m revolving loan facility and £33.0m of interest payment to the bond holders. In comparison, the 
movement in 2017 reflects the refinancing transaction on 20 July 2017, through issuance of a five-year high 
yield bond worth £560m, with the funds used to buy out one of the shareholders, pay down existing bank 
loan facilities and leave a cash surplus. 
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Consolidated profit and loss account       

for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 Note 
 

2018 
£000 

  2017 
£000 

Turnover 4  847,304   557,580 

Cost of Sales   (687,657)   (457,443) 

Gross profit   159,647   100,137 

Administrative expenses    (134,098)   (128,027) 

Other operating income   17,070   16,786 

Operating profit/(loss) before depreciation and 
amortisation 

  42,619   (11,104) 

Depreciation   (15,172)    (12,067) 

Amortisation   (91,167)   (42,477) 

Operating loss   (63,720)   (65,648) 

Finance costs (net)   (40,654)    (4,722) 

Loss before taxation   (104,374)   (70,370) 

Tax on loss  5  7,985   7,519 

Loss for the financial year   (96,389)   (62,851) 

 

 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income 

   
 

 

for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 
  

2018 
£000 

 2017 
£000 

Loss profit for the financial period 

Other comprehensive income/(expense): 

  (96,389)  (62,851) 

Deferred tax movement on revaluation reserve 
(Loss)/gain on cash flow hedges arising during the period 
Gain/(loss) on foreign currency translation reserve 

  518 
(16,443) 

4,346 

 543 
20,273 

(192) 

Total comprehensive expense for the period   (107,968)  (42,227) 
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Consolidated balance sheet      

 

Note  

As at 30 
September 

2018 
£000 

 

As at 31 
December 

2017 
£000 

Fixed assets      

Intangible assets 6  660,205  574,555 

Tangible assets 7  273,657  273,381 

Heritage assets 8  56,551  56,551 

   990,413  904,487 

Current assets      

Inventories 9  163,647  124,003 

Debtors 10  226,807  212,383 

Cash at bank and in hand   6,433  99,316 

   396,887  435,702 

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 11  (516,486)  (455,855) 

Net current liabilities   (119,599)  (20,153) 

Total assets less current liabilities   870,814  884,334 

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year 12  (603,530)  (605,847) 

Provisions for liabilities   (9,323)  (9,815) 

Deferred capital funding 13  (101,064)  (103,807) 

Net assets   156,897  164,865 

Capital and reserves      

Called-up share capital   84  80 

Share premium account   99,996  - 

Capital contribution reserve   2,039  2,039 

Foreign currency translation reserve   (7,344)  4,753 

Revaluation reserve         53,902  56,109 

Merger reserve   218,547  218,547 

Accumulated losses   (210,327)  (116,663) 

Total Equity   156,897  164,865 
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity 
for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 

 

Called up 
Share 

Capital 

Share 
premium 
account 

 
 
 

Capital 
redemption 

reserve 

Capital 
contribution 

reserve 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

Revaluation 
reserve 

 
Merger 
reserve 

 
 
 
 

Retained 
earnings 

Total 
equity 

 £000 £000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000 £000   £000 

          

At 1 January         
2017 

57 490,451 20 - (17,321) 58,127 - (69,080) 462,254 

Loss for the 
financial period 

- - - - - - - (49,627) (49,627) 

Other  
comprehensive  
income for the 
period 

- - - - 22,074 (2,018) - 2,044 22,100 

 
         

Total 
comprehensive 
income 

- - - - 22,074 (2,018) - (47,583) (27,527) 

 
         

Adjustments on  
Group 
reconstruction 

23 (490,451) (20) 2,039 - - 218,547 - (269,862) 

 
         

At 31 December  
2017 

80 - - 2,039 4,753 56,109 218,547 (116,663) 164,865 

 
         

At 1 January         
2018 

80 - - 2,039 4,753 56,109 218,547 (116,663) 164,865 

Loss for the  
financial period 

- - - - - - - (96,389) (96,389) 

Other  
Comprehensive 
income/(expense) 
for the  
period 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(12,097) 

 
(2,207) 

 
- 

 
2,725 

 
(11,579) 

 
         

Total  
comprehensive  
income/(expense) 

80 - - 2,039 (12,097) (2,207) - (93,664) (107,968) 

 
         

Issue of share  
capital 

4 99,996 - - - - - - 100,000 

 
         

At 30 September             
2018 

84    99,996   - 2,039 (7,344) 53,902 218,547 (210,327) 156,897 

 
         

 

The foreign currency translation reserve represents a combination of the movement on the effective portion of cash 
flow hedges and revaluation of foreign subsidiaries. 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows 
for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 

 

 
Note 

 
 

2018 
£000 

 
2017 
£000 

     
Net cash flows from operating activities 14  51,409 14,590 
 
Taxation paid   (8,087) (54) 
   

  

Net cash inflow from operating activities   43,322 14,536 
   

  

     
Cash flow from investing activities     
Addition of intangible assets    (176,295) (125,934) 
Purchase of tangible assets   (17,459) (12,257) 
Proceeds from disposal of tangible assets   425 241 
Interest received   505 36 
   

  

Net cash outflow from investing activities   (192,824) (137,914) 
   

  

Cash flow from financing activities     
Repayments of obligations under finance lease   (602) (574) 
Repayments of revolver loan facility    (10,000) (175,250) 
Interest paid   (33,027) (9,267) 
Proceeds from bond issuance   - 562,276 
Transaction fees on bond   - (20,972) 
Buyout of shareholder   - (200,000) 
Proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital   100,000 - 
   

  

Net cash inflow from financing activities   56,371 156,913 
   

  

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents   (93,131) 33,535 

   
  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 
 
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   

99,316 
 

248 

28,477 
 

(1,107) 
   

  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   6,433 60,905 
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Notes to the financial statements 

1. General Information 

McLaren Holdings Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (together “the Group”) is privately owned 
and incorporated in the United Kingdom. The address of the registered office is McLaren Technology 
Centre, Chertsey Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 4YH. 

2. Basis of preparation 

The condensed consolidated interim financial information for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 
has been prepared with reference to FRS 104, ‘Interim financial reporting’, and does not constitute 
statutory accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. This condensed 
consolidated interim financial information has not been audited or reviewed. 

On 20 July 2017, the shareholders of both McLaren Technology Group and McLaren Automotive Limited 
combined both groups under a newly formed company McLaren Holdings Limited, which is owned 100% 
by the newly formed ultimate parent company McLaren Group Limited.  A new financing arrangement was 
put in place at a holding company level through issuance of a 5 year high yield bond worth circa £560m, 
with the funds used to buy out one of the shareholders, pay down existing bank loan facilities and leave a 
cash surplus of circa £99m.  A new revolving credit facility for £90m was also put in place. 

3. Accounting Policies 

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements of McLaren 
Group Limited for the year ended 31 December 2017 as filed at Companies House. 

 

4. Turnover by class of business 

 
Nine months ended   

30 September 

Turnover 
2018 
£000 

 2017 
£000 

Automotive 708,389  350,218 

Racing 97,729  165,316 

Applied Technologies 45,095  42,046 

Intercompany eliminations (3,909)  - 

 847,304  557,580 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

5. Tax on loss 

 
Nine months ended 

30 September 

Tax income included in profit or loss 
2018 
£000 

 
2017 
£000 

Current tax  (13,439)  (4,639) 

Deferred tax 21,424  12,158 

Total tax 7,985  7,519 

 
 
 
6. Intangible assets  

 

  

New 
production 

development 
costs  

IT systems 
development 

costs 

 

Internally 
developed 

software  

Other 
development 

costs  Total 

   £000  £000  £000  £000  £000 

Cost:            

At 1 January 2018   847,151  59,975  8,645  5,754  921,525 

Additions   168,919  170  892  6,313  176,294 

Transfers   -  6,103  -  -  6,103 

At 30 September 2018   1,016,070  66,248  9,537  12,067  1,103,922 

Accumulated amortisation:  
          

At 1 January 2018   335,009  10,542  -  1,419  346,970 

Charge for the period   87,985  5,640  -  286  93,911 

Transfers   -  2,836  -  -  2,836 

At 30 September 2018   422,994  19,018  -  1,705  443,717 

Net book value:  
          

At 30 September 2018   593,076  47,230  9,537  10,362  660,205 

At 31 December 2017   512,142  49,433  8,645  4,335  574,555 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued)  

7. Tangible assets 

 

 

Freehold 
land and 

buildings  

Leasehold 
Premises 

and 
Improve-

ments  

Plant, 
machinery, 

tools and  
equipment  

Motor 
vehicles  

Fixtures, 
Fittings 

and office 
equipment  

Assets 
in the 

course of 
construction  Total 

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000 

Cost:               

At 1 January 2018  279,119  10,256  92,505  8,592  78,914  7,361  476,747 

Additions  -  2,901  9,338  1,001  3,647  2,320  19,207 

Disposals  -  (194)  (692)  (12)  (203)  -  (1,101) 

Transfers   -  (27)  1,667  -  (5,315)  (2,428)  (6,103) 

Exchange adjustment  -  -  -  -  11  -  11 

At 30 September 2018  279,119  12,936  102,818  9,581  77,054  7,253  488,761 

Accumulated depreciation:  
             

At 1 January 2018  65,311  4,736  65,966  8,082  59,271  -  203,366 

Charge for the period  4,473  509  6,107  114  3,969  -  15,172 

Disposals  -  -  (434)  (12)  (158)  -  (604) 

Transfers  -  -  -  -  (2,836)  -  (2,836) 

Exchange adjustment  -  -  -  -  6  -  6 

At 30 September 2018  69,784  5,245  71,639  8,184  60,252  -  215,104 

Net book value:  
             

At 30 September 2018  209,335  7,691  31,179  1,397  16,802  7,253  273,657 

At 31 December 2017  213,808  5,520  26,539  510  19,643  7,361  273,381 

 

 

 

8. Heritage assets 

 

  
Historic 

Cars 

  £000 

Cost and Net book value:   

At 1 January 2018  56,551 

Additions  - 

Disposals  - 

At 30 September 2018  56,551 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued)  

9. Inventories 

 

As at 30 
September 

2018 
£000 

 

As at 31 
December

2017 
£000 

Raw materials and consumables 46,466  42,974 

Work in progress 40,507  44,793 

Finished goods and goods for resale 76,674  36,236 

 163,647  124,003 

 

10. Debtors 

 

As at 30 
September 

 2018 
£000  

As at 31 
December 

2017 
£000 

Trade debtors 72,842  80,766 

Amounts owed by related parties 1,024  174 

Taxation 17,312  15,707 

Other debtors 22,002  17,220 

Prepayments and accrued income 34,931  28,630 

Deferred tax asset 74,760  57,592 

Derivative financial assets 3,936  12,294 

 226,807  212,383 

 

11. Creditors – amounts falling due within one year 

 

As at 30 
September 

2018 
£000  

As at 31 
December 

2017 
£000 

Bank loans and overdrafts  -  10,019 

Obligations under finance leases  862  576 

Trade creditors 96,264  76,639 

Taxation and social security 8,348  10,741 

Other creditors 34,837  20,581 

Derivative financial liabilities 17,150  5,009 

Accruals and deferred income 359,025  332,290 

 516,486  455,855 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

12. Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year 

 

As at 30 
September 

2018 
£000  

As at 31 
December 

2017 
£000 

    

Senior secured notes 549,589  548,144 

Obligations under finance leases  1,070  1,028 

Amounts owed to related parties 16,715  18,557 

Other creditors 35,823  36,267 

Derivative financial liabilities 333  1,851 

 603,530  605,847 

 
 
 
13. Deferred capital funding 

  £000 

Cost:   

At 1 January 2018  103,807 

Amortisation credit for the period  (2,743) 

At 30 September 2018  101,064 

 

Funding received to build the McLaren Technology Centre is treated as deferred income and is credited to 
the profit and loss account in annual instalments over the estimated useful lives of the fixed assets 
concerned. 
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Notes to the financial statements (continued) 

14. Statement of cash flows 

Reconciliation of loss to net cash flow from operating activities 

 
Nine months ended 

30 September 

 
2018 
£000 

 
2017 
£000 

Loss for the financial period  (96,389)  (62,851) 

Adjustments for:    

Tax on loss  (7,985)  (7,519) 

Net interest expense 40,654  4,722 

Operating loss (63,720)  (65,648) 

Depreciation and amortisation charges 106,340  54,544 

Increase in stocks and work in progress (39,644)  (35,759) 

Increase in debtors  (10,039)  (23) 

Increase in creditors 65,395  70,210 

Decrease in amounts owed to related parties (3,345)  (21,115) 

Decrease in provisions (492)  (320) 

Profit on disposal of fixed assets 68  - 

Foreign exchange (loss)/gain (3,154)  12,701 

Cash generated by operations 51,409  14,590 

 

15. Subsequent events 

On the 16 November 2018, McLaren Holdings issued £50.0m of new shares to McLaren Group Limited.  
The new capital, which is part of the Group’s simplification over the last 12 months, will significantly 
strengthen the Group’s balance sheet and underpins its ambitious growth plans laid out in its five-year 
business plan. 
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